TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
MAINE TOWNSHIP
ORDINANCE No. 2022-3

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, for the tax year 2022,
collectable in 2023.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of five million two hudred and ninety three thousand five hundred and fifty four ($5,293,5 54)
are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in
order to meet and defray all the necesary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the
people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as GENERAL TOWN FUND AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE
FUND.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel $1,164,546
Contractual Services $1,042,950
Commodities $40,618
Capital Outlay $80,738
Other Expenditures $30,957
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $2,359,810

ASSESSOR
Personnel $171,706
Contractual Services $42.935
Commodities $997
Capital Outlay $2,093
Other Expenditures $2,880
TOTAL ASSESSOR $220,610

CLERK
Personnel $210,835
Contractual Services $12,280
Commodities $750
Capital Outlay $2,192
Other Expenditures $1,252

TOTAL CLERK $227,310



EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL EMER. MANAGEMENT AGENCY SERV.

MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES

ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES

MENTAL HEALTH/COMMUNITY SERVICES:

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION
HOME RELIEF

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Expenditures

TOTAL HOME RELIEF

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

$49,828
$14,114
$1,772
$4,178
$3,300

$73,191

$525,358
$93,975
$3,028
$20,644
$5,126

$648,130
$330,863
$48,727
$2,779
$13,531
$2,502
$398,403
$498,275

$4,425,729

$425,395
$72,925
$2,317
$1,936
$1,234

$503,807
$241,673
$90,143
$32,203

$364,019

$867,826



TAX LEVY SUMMARY

Administration $2,359,810
Assessor $220,610
Clerk $227,310
Emergency Management Services $73,191
MaineStay Youth & Family Services $648,130
Adult & Senior Services $398,403
Mental Health/Community Services $498,275
General Assistance Administration $503,807
Home Relief $364,019

$5,293,554

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook, on or
before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this 6rdinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be
unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 22nd of November 2022 pursuant to a role call vote by the Board of Trustees of Maine
Township, Cook County, IL.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES AYE NAY ABSENT
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Town Clerk Chairman - Board of Trustees




