### TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

### MAINE TOWNSHIP

### ORDINANCE No. 2022-3

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, for the tax year 2022, collectable in 2023.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of five million two hudred and ninety three thousand five hundred and fifty four (\$5,293,554) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necesary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as GENERAL TOWN FUND AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

## **GENERAL TOWN FUND**

<u>ADMINI</u>	<u>STRATION</u>	
	Personnel	\$1,164,546
	Contractual Services	\$1,042,950
	Commodities	\$40,618
	Capital Outlay	\$80,738
	Other Expenditures	\$30,957
	TOTAL ADMINISTRATION	\$2,359,810
ASSESSO	<u>R</u>	
	Personnel	\$171,706
	Contractual Services	\$42,935
,	Commodities	\$997
	Capital Outlay	\$2,093
	Other Expenditures	\$2,880
CLERK	TOTAL ASSESSOR	\$220,610
	Personnel	\$210,835
	Contractual Services	\$12,280
	Commodities	\$750
	Capital Outlay	\$2,192
	Other Expenditures	\$1,252
	TOTAL CLERK	\$227,310

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES		
Personnel	\$49,828	
Contractual Services	\$14,114	
Commodities	\$1,772	
Capital Outlay	\$4,178	
Other Expenditures	\$3,300	
	40,000	
TOTAL EMER. MANAGEMENT AGENCY SERV.	\$73,191	
MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES		
Personnel	\$525,358	
Contractual Services	\$93,975	
Commodities	\$3,028	
Capital Outlay	\$20,644	
Other Expenditures	\$5,126	
TOTAL MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES	\$648,130	
ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES		
Personnel	\$330,863	
Contractual Services	\$48,727	
Commodities	\$2,779	
Capital Outlay	\$13,531	
Other Expenditures	\$2,502	
TOTAL ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES	\$398,403	
MENTAL HEALTH/COMMUNITY SERVICES:	\$498,275	
TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND	\$4,425,729	
	Ψτ, τωυ, / ω/	
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND		
ADMINISTRATION		
Personnel	\$425,395	
Contractual Services	\$72,925	
Commodities	\$2,317	
Capital Outlay	\$1,936	
Other Expenditures	\$1,234	
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION	\$503,807	
HOME RELIEF		
Contractual Services	0041 (70	
Commodities	\$241,673	
Other Expenditures	\$90,143	
Outer Experiences	\$32,203	
TOTAL HOME RELIEF	\$364,019	
TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND	\$867,826	

# TAX LEVY SUMMARY

Administration	\$2,359,810
Assessor	\$220,610
Clerk	\$227,310
Emergency Management Services	\$73,191
MaineStay Youth & Family Services	\$648,130
Adult & Senior Services	\$398,403
Mental Health/Community Services	\$498,275
General Assistance Administration	\$503,807
Home Relief	\$364,019

\$5,293,554

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook, on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 22nd of November 2022 pursuant to a role call vote by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, IL.

<b>BOARD OF TRUSTEES</b>	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	
An O Dad				
Kimberly Jone	2)_/			
Lellyn	<u> </u>		u	
The			-	
Letin Genterus Town Clerk	-	Chairm	nan - Board of T	Frustees